

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

City of Lancaster, Borough of	:	
Carlisle, and Borough of Columbia,	:	
Petitioners	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket No. 107 MAP 2022
	:	
Pennsylvania Public Utility	:	
Commission,	:	
Respondent	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Appeal from Order entered October 11, 2022 in the Commonwealth Court at 251 M.D. 2019, invalidating the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 59.18 at Docket No. L-2009-2107155

Joseph P. Cardinale, Jr.
Assistant Counsel

Kriss E. Brown
Deputy Chief Counsel

Counsel for Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
(717) 787-5000

Dated: May 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	4
I. Chapter 22 Of The Public Utility Code Explicitly Enables The Commission To Review An NGDC’s Decisions Regarding Gas Meter Placements In Historic Districts And Sets Forth The Legal Standard By Which The Commission Should Review Such Decisions	4
A. The General Assembly Directs The Commission To Apply Section 701 of the Code to Disputes Regarding The Installation Of NGDC Facilities	4
B. The Safe And Reasonable Standard In Section 1501 Of The Code Has Been Accepted As A Sufficient Standard Of Review By Appellate Courts.....	8
C. <i>Centre Park</i> Demonstrates The Commission’s Ultimate Authority Over NGDCs With Respect To The Placement Of Gas Meters	13
II. Section 59.18, As Amended, Does Not Delegate The Commission’s Authority To Review Gas-Meter Placement To NGDCs.....	16
A. Public Utilities May Exercise Managerial Functions In The First Instance	16
B. Municipalities’ Analysis Of <i>Pickford</i> Is Flawed.....	18
C. The PUC Is Capable Of Reviewing The Safety And Reasonableness Of Gas-Meter Placement	20
III. The Municipalities Fail To Recognize The Parameters Set Forth In Section 59.18 For The Indoor Meter Exception.....	22

IV. Municipalities’ Facial Challenge To Section 59.18 Does Not Present
An Actual Case Or Controversy24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>C. H. Pitt Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 257 A.2d 857 (Pa. 1969).....	25
<i>Chartiers Valley Joint Schs. v. Allegheny County Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 211 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1965).....	11
<i>DePaul v. Kauffman</i> , 272 A.2d 500 (Pa. 1971)	11
<i>Feingold v. Bell of Pa.</i> , 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977).....	11
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	25
<i>Jones v. Ott</i> , 191 A.3d 782 (Pa. 2018).....	24
<i>Lower Chichester Twp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 119 A.2d 674 (Pa. Super. 1956)	17
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 460 A.2d 734 (Pa. 1983).....	17, 19
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 561 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1989).....	19
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 791 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2002)	15
<i>Pickford v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	19, 20
<i>PPL Elec. Utilities Corp. v. City of Lancaster</i> , 214 A.3d 639 (Pa. 2019).....	5
<i>Povacz v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 241 A.3d 481 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020) <i>rev’d and aff’d</i> 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 727 A.2d 1080 (Pa. 1999).....	11
<i>William Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	10

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. § 76321
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531–754124
66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101–331611
66 Pa.C.S. § 1025
66 Pa.C.S. § 50117
66 Pa.C.S. § 70118, 19, 21
66 Pa.C.S. § 703(c)7
66 Pa.C.S. § 703(e)7
66 Pa.C.S. § 1501*passim*
66 Pa.C.S. § 22056, 14, 17, 21
66 Pa.C.S. § 2205(b)(2)1, 18
66 Pa.C.S. § 2205(b)(3)1, 8, 18
66 P.S. §§ 1101, *et seq.* 11

Rules & Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 59.1814, 27
52 Pa. Code § 59.18(d)(2)-(4)16, 23
Pa.R.A.P. 30224

Other Authorities

Ctr. Park Historic Dist., Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., C-2015-2516051 and
C-2016-2530475, 2019 WL 5592911 (Oct. 24, 2019)13, 14
